
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION 

DOC ID NUMBER: 
PON2 540 2200004358 Version: 2 Record Date: 

Document Description: Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader- Amy Stevens 

Cited Authority: F AP 111 -44-00 

Memorandum of Agreement 

Reason for Modification: Modification (#1) 

9-16-2022 

Original Contract: $128,978 
Increase: $10,857 
Current Contract: $139,835 

This modification is to reassign the duties of Ms. Stevens from an ERS to an ERL. The contract allows for the 
reassignment of Education Recovery Staff. ERL staff receives a 20% stipend and the ERS staff receives a 15% stipend. 

Issuer Contact: 

Name: 
Phone: 

E-mail: 

Vendor Name: 

Nicole Crosthwaite 

502-564-1980 

nico1e.crosthwaite@education.ky.gov 

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Vendor No. 

Vendor Contact 

Name: 

3332 NEWBURG RD Phone: 

Email: 
LOUISVILLE KY 40218 

Effective From: 0711112022 Effective To: 06/30/2023 
Line Delivery Quantity Unit Description 
Item Date 

KY0035849 

CORDELIA HARDIN 

502-485-3353 

CORDELIA.HARDIN@JEFFERSON.KYSCHOOLS.US 

Unit Price Contract Total Price 
Amount 

I 0.00000 Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy $0.000000 $139,835.00 $139,835.00 
Stevens 

Extended Description: 
Effective Date: July 11 ,2022- June 30, 2023 

Accounting Template: E86221 100% Federal CFDA # 84.010 MUNIS # 320JE 

The vendor will furnish the services of its employee in the following capacity: 

Name: Amy Stevens 
Title: Educational Recovery Leader 
Location: Office of Continuous Improvement and Support 

The Educational Recovery Leader (ERL) will provide support to schools designated as Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) through serving on 



audit teams, assistance with school turnaround plans and with implementation of turnaround plans and other activities required in KRS 160.346. The ERL will 
be under the authority of the Office of Continuous Improvement and Support, the Kentucky Department of Education. 

The contract amount for the district employees services includes contract salary (KDE contract 215 days), district level stipend, ERL stipend, fringe benefits 
and school district indirect costs. The total contract amount includes a 3% adjustment allowance. 

This contract authorizes funding for the contract period based upon the availability offi.mds. 

Method of Payment: Quarterly payments will be made by October 15, January 15, Aprill5, and June 15. Any fi.mds not specifically used for the purposes 
stated herein must be returned to the Kentucky Department of Education no later than June 30 ofthe current fiscal year. 

Shipping Information: Billing Information: 

KDE- Division of Financial Managment 

300 Sower Blvd, 5th Floor, CSW 

Frankfort KY 40601 

I TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $139,835.00 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 3 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

Memorandum of Agreement Terms and Conditions 

Revised December 2019 

Modification (#1) 

9-16-2022 

Original Contract: $128,978 
Increase: $10,857 
Current Contract: $139,835 

This modification is to reassign the duties of Ms. Stevens from an ERS to an ERL. The 
contract allows for the reassignment of Education Recovery Staff. ERL staff receives a 
20% stipend and the ERS staff receives a 15% stipend. 

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is entered into, by and between the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky Department of Education ("the Commonwealth") 
and Jefferson County ("the Contractor") to establish an agreement for an Educational 
Recovery Specialist Leader position. The initial MOA is effective from July 11, 2022 
through June 30, 2023. 

Scope of Services: 

To provide support to schools designated as Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
(CSI) through serving on audit teams, assistance with school turnaround plans and with 
implementation of turnaround plans and other required activities. 

Job Description: 

The Educational Recovery Specialist (ERS) Leader (ERL) will assist and support staff 
and leadership in the following areas: 

Curriculum (ensures curriculum is aligned with state and local standards and 
implemented through a systematic process) 

Assessment (work with staff to ensure rigorous and authentic assessments; 
inform and improve instruction to meet the needs of all students) 

Instruction (assist teachers in developing and implementing effective and varied, 
research-based instructional strategies to be used in all classrooms) 



2200004358 

Document Description Page4 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader· Amy Stevens 

Culture (help provide resources and activities that will make the school function 
as an effective learning community to support and promote a safe and orderly 
environment that encourages learning) 

Support Services and Resources (assist staff in working with families and 
community groups to remove barriers to learning) 

Professional Development (seek and provide appropriate, relative professional 
development opportunities for teachers and administrators and work with 
teachers to identify areas of growth that will enhance their teaching skills) 

School Leadership (help identify ways to focus instructional decisions of the 
school council and school leadership teams around support for teaching and 
learning and developing leadership skills) 

Organization (work to assist in organizing the school around all available 
resources to ensure maximum effectiveness) 

Planning (development, implementation, monitoring, communication, and 
evaluation of the Comprehensive School Improvement Plan) 

Compliance Issues (help carry out activities identified in the School Improvement 
Grant) 

Attend multiple week-long training sessions during each summer 

Attend periodic cadre meetings and trainings 

Attend area team meetings 

Share professional expertise with cadre members 

Serve as a team member for audits 

Perform other duties as assigned 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 5 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

BASIC FUNCTION: The Educational Recovery Specialist (ERS) will be responsible-fef 
'fll'orking ·ovith staff in a persistently low achieving school as identified through the criteria 
set forth in Every Student Succeeds Act, KRS 160.346 and the Kentucky Department 
of Education regulations ·ovith any and all functions relating to instruction and school 
improvement with an emphasis on reading and math. 

DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTICS: The Educational Recovery Specialist (ERS) 
·will be under the authority of and the leadership of Office of Continuous Improvement 
and Support, the Kentucky Department of Education. An Educational Recovery 
Specialist must hold appropriate certification and have successful teaching and/or 
administrative experience. Contracts with the Kentucky Department of Education will 
be in the form of a Memorandum of Agreement between the Kentucky Department of 
Education and the contractor's home district. 

EVALUATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY: The Educational Recovery Specialist (ERS) 
will be evaluated by the Office of Continuous Improvement and Support, the Kentucky 
Department of Education, and 'IIVill be held accountable for providing assistance to 
school leadership and staff that leads to improvement in student achievement as 
measured by state and national assessments and identified goals. 

BASIC FUNCTION: The Educational Recovery Leader (ERL) will be responsible for 
mentoring of and guidance to the principal in a persistently low achieving school as 
identified through the criteria set forth in Every Student Succeeds Act, KRS 160.346 and 
the Kentucky Department of Education regulations with any and all functions relating to 
instructional leadership and school improvement. 

DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTICS: The Educational Recovery Leader 
(ERL) will be under the authority of and the leadership of the Office of Continuous 
Improvement and Support, the Kentucky Department of Education . An Educational 
Recovery Leader must hold appropriate certification and have successful leadership 
experience. Contracts with the Kentucky Department of Education will be in the form of 
a Memorandum of Agreement between the Kentucky Department of Education and the 
contractor's home district. 

EVALUATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY: The Educational Recovery Leader (ERL) 
will be evaluated by the Office of Continuous Improvement and Support, the Kentucky 
Department of Education and will be held accountable for providing guidance to school 
leadership that leads to improvement in student achievement as measured by state and 
national assessments and identified goals. 

SALARY: District Salary per day multiplied by 215 (number of contract days) and any 
district level stipend plus 15% ERS 20% ERL stipend equals total salary not to exceed 
$95,000 $105,000. 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 6 

Personnel MOA·Edu Recovery Leader • Amy Stevens 

The contract cost for 215 days of the district employee's services includes FY 2022 
district salary, district level stipend, fringe benefits and school district indirect costs. 

Since FY 2023 costs are not available for an effective date of July 11, 2022, an 
additional 3% of the contract cost is being added to the total amount of the original 
contract. 

When FY 2023 costs have been established, the district will be asked to recalculate the 
final cost for their employee for whose services we are contracting. 

If the final cost is less than the original contract, KDE will pay the lesser amount. If the 
final cost is more than the original contract, KDE will generate a contract modification for 
the increase and will pay the contract in full. 

Pricing: 

Contract contact: Nicole Crosthwaite, Division of Budgets, Kentucky Department of 

Education, 300 Sower Blvd- 5th Floor, Frankfort, KY 40601. 

Method of Payment: Quarterly payments will be made by October 15, January 15, April 
15, and June 15. Any funds not specifically used for the purposes stated herein must be 
returned to the Kentucky Department of Education no later than June 30 of the current 
fiscal year. 

Budget 

Salary: $95,000 105,000 
Fringe Benefits: $26,397 26,616 
Indirect Cost: $3-;-8-M 4,146 
Total Current Cost: $125,221 135,762 
3% Adjustment Allowance: $3-;-75-7- 4,073 
Total Contract Amount: $128,978 139,835 

Applicable for federal funds: 
Section 75.563 of EDGAR states indirect cost is limited to 8% for grants programs 
that has a statutory requirement contain supplement-not-supplant provisions 
or the grantee shall use a restricted indirect cost rate computed under 34 CFR 
76.564 through 76.569. 

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 7 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

Discrimination 

The contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504), and 
applicable federal regulations relating thereto set forth at 34 C.F.R. Part 104 
prohibiting the exclusion of participation, denial of benefits, or discrimination of 
any qualified individual under any program or activity. 

Choice of Law and Forum 

The laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky shall govern all questions as to the 
execution, validity, interpretation, construction, and performance of this 
agreement or any of its terms. 

Any suit, action or other proceeding regarding the execution, validity, 
interpretation, construction, or performance of this agreement shall be filed in the 
Franklin Circuit Court of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

Requirements for Reporting to Kentucky Teachers Retirement System: 
Please note that, if contractor is a current retiree of the Kentucky Teachers Retirement 
System (KTRS), or proposes to use a current or potential retiree of KTRS to perform 
any work under any contract, this may have an adverse impact upon retirement benefits 
for that retiree. This would occur, regardless of whether a contract is awarded to the 
individual directly, or to another legal entity for which the individual works. 

Accordingly, if a contractor proposes to use such individuals to perform the work, the 
contractor is strongly encouraged to check with KTRS to determine what requirements 
apply, before entering into a contract. The KTRS help desk number is 1-800-618-1687. 

Furthermore, as a condition of any successful contract award, any information on such 
retirees (as defined and required by KTRS) must be submitted prior to any services 
being performed by said individuals under this contract. 

As a firm condition of this contract, the contractor shall be financially responsible for any 
failure by such current or potential retirees to properly report information concerning their 
retirement status, during the life of any contract awarded. 

508 Compliance 
Vendor hereby warrants that the products or services to be provided under this contract 
comply with the accessibility requirements of Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794d), and its implementing regulations set forth at 
Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, part 1194.1. Vendor further warrants that the 
products or services to be provided under this contract comply with existing federal 
standards established under Section 255 of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 
(47 U.S.C. § 255), and its implementing regulations set forth at Title 36, Code of Federal 
Regulations, part 1194.2, to the extent the vendor's products or services may be covered 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 8 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

by that act. Vendor agrees to promptly respond to and resolve any complaint regarding 
accessibility of its products or services which is brought to its attention. 

Vendor will use the W3C's Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 Levels A 
and AA and the Web Accessibility Initiative Accessible Rich Internet Applications Suite 
(WAI-ARIA) 1.0 for web content, which are incorporated by reference. 

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act 
If during the course of this agreement, KDE discloses to the contractor any data protected 
by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), as amended, and its 
regulations, and data protected by the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (42 
U.S.C. 1751 et seq)(NSLA) and Child Nutrition Act of 1966 (42 U.S.C. 1771 et seq.)(CNA) 
the contractor is bound by the confidentiality, security and redisclosure requirements 
and restrictions stated in FERPA, NSLA and CNA and will enter into a confidentiality 
agreement and ensure its employees and contractors execute affidavits of nondisclosure 
as required by KDE. 

Data Security and Breach Protocols 
Contractors that receive Personal Information as defined by and in accordance with 
Kentucky's Personal Information Security and Breach Investigation Procedures and 
Practices Act, KRS 61.931, et seq., (the "Act"), shall secure and protect the Personal 
Information by, without limitation, complying with all requirements applicable to non­
affiliated third parties set forth in the Act. 

"Personal Information" is defined in accordance with KRS 61.931 (6) as "an individual's 
first name or first initial and last name; personal mark; or unique biometric or genetic print 
or image, in combination with one (1) or more of the following data elements: 

An account, credit card number, or debit card number that, in combination with any 
required security code, access code or password, would permit access to an account; 

A Social Security number; 

A taxpayer identification number that incorporates a Social Security number; 

A driver's license number, state identification card number or other individual identification 
number issued by an agency; 

A passport number or other identification number issued by the United States government; 
or 

Individually Identifiable Information as defined in 45 C.F.R. sec. 160.013 (of the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act), except for education records covered by the 
Family Education Rights and Privacy Act, as amended 20 U.S.C. sec 1232g." 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 9 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

As provided in KRS 61.931 (5), a "non-affiliated third party" means "any person or entity 
that has a contract or agreement with the Commonwealth and receives (accesses, collects 
or maintains) personal information from the Commonwealth pursuant to the contract or 
agreement." 

The contractor hereby agrees to cooperate with the Commonwealth in complying with the 
response, mitigation, correction, investigation, and notification requirements of the Act. 

The contractor shall notify as soon as possible, but not to exceed seventy-two (72) hours, 
the contracting agency, the Commissioner of the Kentucky State Police, the Auditor of 
Public Accounts, and the Commonwealth Office of Technology of a determination of or 
knowledge of a breach, unless the exception set forth in KRS 61.932(2)(b)2 applies and 
the contractor abides by the requirements set forth in that exception. If the agency is a unit 
of government listed in KRS 61.931 (1)(b), the contractor shall notify the Commissioner 
of the Department of Local Government in the same manner as above. If the agency 
is a public school district listed in KRS 61.931 (1)(d), the contractor shall notify the 
Commissioner of the Department of Education in the same manner as above. If the 
agency is an educational entity listed under KRS 61.931 (1 )(e), the contractor shall notify 
the Council on Postsecondary Education in the same manner as above. Notification shall 
be in writing on a form developed by the Commonwealth Office of Technology. 

The contractor hereby agrees to report, immediately and within twenty-four (24) hours, any 
known reasonably believed instances of missing data, data that has been inappropriately 
shared, or data taken off site 

to my immediate supervisor, Associate Commissioner, and 

to the KDE Office for whom I perform work under the contract with KDE. 

The contractor hereby agrees that the Commonwealth may withhold payment(s) owed to 
the contractor for any violation of the Identity Theft Prevention Reporting Requirements. 

The contractor hereby agrees to undertake a prompt and reasonable investigation of any 
breach as required by KRS 61.933. 

Upon conclusion of an investigation of a security breach of Personal Information as 
required by KRS 61.933, the contractor hereby agrees to an apportionment of the costs 
of the notification, investigation, and mitigation of the security breach. 

In accordance with KRS 61.932(2)(a) the contractor shall implement, maintain, and update 
security and breach investigation procedures that are appropriate to the nature of the 
information disclosed, that are at least as stringent as the security and breach investigation 
procedures and practices established by the Commonwealth Office of Technology: 



2200004358 

Document Description 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader- Amy Stevens 

http://technology.ky.gov/ciso/Pages/ 
lnformationSecurityPolicies.StandardsandProcedures.aspx 

Student Data Security 

Page 10 

Pursuant to KRS 365.734 (House Bill232 (2014)), if contractor is a known cloud computing 
service provider (as defined in KRS 365. 734(1 )(b) as "any person or entity other than 
an educational institution that operates cloud computing services"), or, through service to 
agency, becomes the equivalent of a cloud computing service provider, contractor does 
further agree that: 

Contractor shall not process student data for any purpose other than providing, improving, 
developing, or maintaining the integrity of its cloud computing services, unless the provider 
receives express permission from the student's parent. The contractor shall work with 
the student's school and district to determine the best method of collecting parental 
permission. KRS 365.734 defines "process" and "student data". 

With a written agreement for educational research , contractor may assist an educational 
institution to conduct educational research as permitted by the Family Education Rights 
and Privacy Act of 1974, as amended , 20 U.S.C.sec.1232g. 

Pursuant to KRS 365.734, contractor shall not in any case process student data to 
advertise or facilitate advertising or to create or correct an individual or household profile 
for any advertisement purposes. 

Pursuant to KRS 365.734, contractor shall not sell, disclose, or otherwise process student 
data for any commercial purpose. 

Pursuant to KRS 365 .734, contractor shall certify in writing to the agency that it will comply 
with KRS 365.734(2) . 

Funding 
This contract authorizes funding for the contract period based upon the availability of 
funds . 

The Kentucky Department of Education reserves the right to withhold or cease funding 
for non-performance, or breach, during the life of the contract , if it is in the best interest 
of the Commonwealth to do so. 

ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHT 
Whereas, the Contractor may create, contribute to the creation, and/or have ownership 
interest in certain original works of authorship created pursuant to the terms of this 
contract; 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 11 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

And whereas, the Kentucky Department of Education ("KDE") desires to acquire the 
entire interest of the Contractor in the original works of authorship created pursuant 
to the terms of this contract, and any copyrightable material which may be created 
pursuant to the terms of this contract; 

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Contractor, hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to 
KDE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, interest, and 
ownership in the original works of authorship and any copyrightable material which 
may be created pursuant to the terms of this contract, including copyrights, copyright 
registrations, and the right to procure United States and foreign copyrights registrations 
thereon, together with the right to prepare derivative works in all media, including 
current and yet to be developed electronic media, secure renewals, reissues, and 
extensions of any such copyright registrations, including in any foreign county, and the 
right to publicly display and make copies of the original works of authorship or derivative 
works in all media and forms of expression and communication now known or later 
developed, which interests and rights shall be held to the full end of the term for which 
such copyrights or any extension thereof is or may be granted . 

Federal Terms and Conditions 

The Contractor must comply with the following: 

Shall be registered in the System for Award Management and maintain an active 
registration. 

Shall have a Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) Number through the System for Award 
Management. 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards under 2 CFR PART 200 and the Education Department General 
Administrative Regulations (EDGAR) in 34 CFR PARTS 76, 77, 81 and 82 as 
applicable. 

Property Standards under 2 CFR 200.310-200.316. 

Procurement Standards under 2 CFR 200.318 - 2 CFR 200.327. 

Uniform Guidance Subpart F-Audit Requirements 
The Contractor must provide the Kentucky Department of Education with documentation 
of compliance with audit requirements as required by the Uniform Guidance 2 CFR 
200.500-200.507 Cost Principles, Audit, and Administrative Requirements for Federal 
Awards. 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 12 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader- Amy Stevens 

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act Compliance 
For agreements that include Federal funds, the Contractor shall comply with the 
Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or Transparency Act­
P.L.1 09-282, as amended by section 6202(a) of P.L. 11 0-252), including registration of 
a Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) identifier number if the amount of Federal 
funds awarded to the Contractor is $30,000 or more. Details on how to register and 
acquire a DUNS number are available at http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform, and are free 
for all entities required to register for grant awards under these provisions. The Second 
Party must disclose to KDE the names of the top five executives and total compensation 
to each, if: 

*More than 80% of the Second Party's annual gross revenues originate from the federal 
government (directly or indirectly through the state), and those revenues are greater 
than $25,000,000 annually, and 

*Compensation information is not already available to the public. 

Certifications Regarding Lobbying; Debarment, Suspension and Other 
Responsibility Matters; And Drug-Free Workplace Requirements 

Lobbying 
As required by Section 1352, Title 31 of the U.S. Code, and implemented at 34 CFR 
Part 82, for persons entering into a grant or cooperative agreement over $100,000, as 
defined at 34 CFR Part 82, Sections 82.105 and 82.11 0, the Contractor certifies that: 

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of 
the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, 
or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any 
Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the 
entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement. 

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid 
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee 
of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form­
LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions. 

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the 
award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 13 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients 
shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters 
As required by Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, and implemented 
at 34 CFR Part 85, for prospective participants in primary covered transactions, as 
defined at 34 CFR Part 85, Sections 85.105 and 85.110-

A. The applicant certifies that it and its principals: 
(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal 
department or agency; 

(b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application been convicted 
of or had a civil judgement rendered against them for commission of fraud 
or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or 
performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a 
public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission 
of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, 
making false statements, or receiving stolen property; 

(c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by 
a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the 
offenses enumerated in paragraph (2)(b) of this certification; and 

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application had one or 
more public transaction (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default; 
and 

B. Where the Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, 
he or she shall provide a written explanation to the Kentucky Department of Education. 

Drug-Free Workplace (Grantees Other Than Individuals) 
As required by the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, and implemented at 34 CFR Part 
85, Subpart F, for grantees, as defined at 34 CFR Part 85, Sections 85.605 and 85.610 

A. The Contractor certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace 
by: 

(a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, 
distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is 
prohibited in the grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken 
against employees for violation of such prohibition; 

(b) Establishing an on-going drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 14 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader • Amy Stevens 

(1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

(2) The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

(3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance 
programs; and 

(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse 
violations occurring in the workplace; 

(c) Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the 
performance of the grant be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 
(a); 

(d) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a 
condition of employment under the grant, the employee will: 
(1) Abide by the terms of the statement; and 

(2) Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a 
criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five calendar 
days after such conviction; 

(e) Notifying the agency, in writing, within 10 calendar days after receiving notice 
under subparagraph (d)(2) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual 
notice of such conviction. Employers of convicted employees must provide 
notice, including position title, to: Director, Grants Policy and Oversight Staff, 
U.S. Department of Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, S.W. (Room 3652, GSA 
Regional Office Building No. 3), Washington, DC 20202-4248. Notice shall 
include the identification number(s) of each affected grant; 

(f) Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice 
under subparagraph (d)(2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted: 

(1) Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up 
to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; or 
(2) Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse 
assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a 
Federal, State, or local health, law enforcement, or other appropriate 
agency; 

(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace 
through implementation of paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f). 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 15 

Personnel MOA·Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

B. The grantee may insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of 
work done in connection with the specific grant: Place of Performance (Street address. 
city, county, state, zip code): 

Drug-Free Workplace (Grantees Other Than Individuals) 
As required by the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, and implemented at 34 CFR Part 
85, Subpart F, for grantees, as defined at 34 CFR Part 85, Sections 85.605 and 85.610: 

A. As a condition of the grant, I certify that I will not engage in the unlawful manufacture, 
distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance in conducting any 
activity with the grant; and 

B. If convicted of a criminal drug offense resulting from a violation occurring during the 
conduct of any grant activity, I will report the conviction, in writing, within 1 0 calendar 
days of the conviction, to: Director, Grants Policy and Oversight Staff, Department of 
Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, S.W. (Room 3652, GSA Regional Office Building No. 
3), Washington, DC 20202-4248. Notice shall include the identification number(s) of 
each affected grant. 

Specific Conditions for Disclosing Federal Funding in Public Announcements 
When issuing statements, press releases, requests for proposals, bid solicitations and 
other documents describing projects or programs funded in whole or in part with Federal 
money, U.S. Department of Education grantees shall clearly state: 

1) the percentage of the total costs of the program or project which will be financed 
with Federal money; 
2) the dollar amount of Federal funds for the project or program; and 
3) the percentage and dollar amount of the total costs of the project or program that 
will be financed by non-governmental sources. 

Recipients must comply with these conditions under Division B, Title V, Section 505 of 
Public Law 115-245, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019. 

Prohibition of Text Messaging and Emailing While Driving During Official Federal 
Grant Business 
Federal grant recipients, sub recipients and their grant personnel are prohibited from 
text messaging while driving a government owned vehicle, or while driving their own 
privately owned vehicle during official grant business, or from using government 
supplied electronic equipment to text message or email when driving. 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 16 

Personnel MOA·Edu Recovery Leader· Amy Stevens 

Recipients must comply with these conditions under Executive Order 13513, "Federal 
Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging While Driving," October 1, 2009. 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 17 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

Memorandum of Agreement Standard Terms and Conditions 

Revised December 2019 

1.00 Effective Date: 
All Memorandum of Agreements are not effective until the Secretary of the Finance and 
Administration Cabinet or his authorized designee has approved the agreement and 
until the agreement has been submitted to the government contract review committee. 
However, in accordance with KRS 45A.700, memoranda of agreement in aggregate 
amounts of $50,000 or less are exempt from review by the committee and need only be 
filed with the committee within 30 days of their effective date for informational purposes. 

KRS 45A.695(7) provides that payments on personal service contracts and memoranda 
of agreement shall not be authorized for services rendered after government contract 
review committee disapproval, unless the decision of the committee is overridden by the 
Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet or agency head, if the agency has 
been granted delegation authority by the Secretary. 

2.00 EEO Requirements 
The Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 applies to All State government projects 
with an estimated value exceeding $500,000. The contractor shall comply with all terms 
and conditions of the Act. 

3.00 Cancellation clause: 
Both parties shall have the right to terminate and cancel this contract at any time not to 
exceed thirty (30) days' written notice served on the other party by registered or certified 
mail. 

4.00 Funding Out Provision: 
The state agency may terminate this agreement if funds are not appropriated to the 
contracting agency or are not otherwise available for the purpose of making payments 
without incurring any obligation for payment after the date of termination, regardless of the 
terms of the agreement. The state agency shall provide the Contractor thirty (30) calendar 
day's written notice of termination of the agreement due to lack of available funding. 

5.00 Reduction in Contract Worker Hours: 
The Kentucky General Assembly may allow for a reduction in contract worker hours in 
conjunction with a budget balancing measure for some professional and non-professional 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 18 

Personnel MOA·Edu Recovery Leader • Amy Stevens 

service contracts. If under such authority the agency is required by Executive Order or 
otherwise to reduce contract hours, the agreement will be reduced by the amount specified 
in that document. If the contract funding is reduced, then the scope of work related to the 
contract may also be reduced commensurate with the reduction in funding. This reduction 
of the scope shall be agreeable to both parties and shall not be considered a breach of 
contract. 

6.00 Access to Records: 
The state agency certifies that it is in compliance with the provisions of KRS 45A.695, 
"Access to contractor's books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence directly 
pertinent to the contract." The Contractor, as defined in KRS 45A.030, agrees 
that the contracting agency, the Finance and Administration Cabinet, the Auditor of 
Public Accounts, and the Legislative Research Commission, or their duly authorized 
representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers, records, or other 
evidence, which are directly pertinent to this agreement for the purpose of financial audit 
or program review. The Contractor also recognizes that any books, documents, papers, 
records, or other evidence, received during a financial audit or program review shall be 
subject to the Kentucky Open Records Act, KRS 61.870 to 61.884. Records and other 
prequalification information confidentially disclosed as part of the bid process shall not be 
deemed as directly pertinent to the agreement and shall be exempt from disclosure as 
provided in KRS 61.878(1 )(c). 

7.00 Violation of tax and employment laws: 
KRS 45A.485 requires the Contractor and all subcontractors performing work under the 
agreement to reveal to the Commonwealth, prior to the award of a contract, any final 
determination of a violation by the Contractor within the previous five (5) year period of 
the provisions of KRS chapters 136, 139, 141, 337, 338, 341, and 342. These statutes 
relate to corporate and utility tax, sales and use tax, income tax, wages and hours 
laws, occupational safety and health laws, unemployment insurance laws, and workers 
compensation insurance laws, respectively. 

To comply with the provisions of KRS 45A.485, the Contractor and all subcontractors 
performing work under the agreement shall report any such final determination(s) of 
violation(s) to the Commonwealth by providing the following information regarding the 
final determination(s): the KRS violated, the date of the final determination, and the state 
agency which issued the final determination. 

KRS 45A.485 also provides that, for the duration of any contract, the Contractor and all 
subcontractors performing work under the agreement shall be in continuous compliance 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 19 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

with the provisions of those statutes, which apply to their operations, and that their failure 
to reveal a final determination as described above, or failure to comply with the above 
statutes for the duration of the agreement shall be grounds for the Commonwealth's 
cancellation of the agreement and their disqualification from eligibility for future state 
contracts for a period of two (2) years. 

[Check box section below need only be included for Contractors that are quasi­
governmental entities or 501 (c)3 non-profit entities.] 

Contractor must check one: 
__ The Contractor has not violated any of the provisions of the above statutes within 
the previous five (5) year period. 

___ The Contractor has violated the provisions of one or more of the above statutes 
within the previous five (5) year period and has revealed such final determination(s) 
of violation(s). Attached is a list of such determination(s), which includes the KRS 
violated, the date of the final determination, and the state agency which issued the final 
determination. 

8.00 Discrimination: 
This section applies only to agreements disbursing federal funds, in whole or part, when 
the terms for receiving those funds mandate its inclusion. Discrimination (because of race, 
religion, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or disability) is 
prohibited. During the performance of this agreement, the Contractor agrees as follows: 

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of race, religion, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity 
or age. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the provisions of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA), Public Law 101-336, and applicable federal regulations 
relating thereto prohibiting discrimination against otherwise qualified disabled individuals 
under any program or activity. The Contractor agrees to provide, upon request, needed 
reasonable accommodations. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that 
applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without 
regard to their race, religion, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
identity, age or disability. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following; 
employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; 
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensations; and selection for 
training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 20 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions 
of this non-discrimination clause. 

In all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
Contractor, the Contractor will, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration 
for employment without regard to race, religion, color, national origin, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, age or disability. 

The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he/ 
she has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice 
advising the said labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments 
under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available 
to employees and applicants for employment. The Contractor will take such action with 
respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as 
a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance. 

The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 
24, 1965 as amended, and of the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary 
of Labor. 

The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order No. 
11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended, and by the rules, regulations and orders of 
the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records 
and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of 
investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders. 

In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this 
agreement or with any of the said rules, regulations or orders, this agreement may be 
cancelled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared 
ineligible for further government contracts or federally-assisted construction contracts in 
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 
1965, as amended, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as 
provided in or as otherwise provided by law. 

The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) of section 202 
of Executive Order 11246 in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by 
rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor, issued pursuant to section 204 of 
Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as amended, so that such provisions 
will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 21 

Personnel MOA·Edu Recovery Leader • Amy Stevens 

with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may 
direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance; 
provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened 
with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the agency, 
the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the 
interests of the United States. 



2200004358 

Document Description Page 22 

Personnel MOA-Edu Recovery Leader - Amy Stevens 

Approvals 

This agreement is subject to the terms and conditions stated herein. By affixing signatures 
below, the patties verify that they are authorized to enter into this agreement and that they accept 
and consent to be bound by the terms and conditions stated herein. In addition, the patties agree 
that (i) electronic approvals may serve as electronic signatures, and (ii) this agreement may be 
executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall 
constitute a duplicate original, but all counterpatts together shall constitute a single agreement. 

1st Party: 

Signature 

Karen Wirth 
Printed Name 

2nd Party: 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Approved as to form and legality: 

Approved in eMARS 
Kentucky Depattment of Education 
Attorney 

Applicable for federal funds: 

Director, Div. of Budgets & Financial Management 
Title 

Date 

Ttt e 

Date 

Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) Number:,------ -------­
Must be registered in the System for Award Management system. 
Include Data UniJ!ersal Numbering System (DUNS) identifier number if til e amount of Federalftmds awarded to the Second 
Par()' is $30,000 or more. (See Federal Funding Accountabili(l' ami Transparency Act Compliance section) 

SAM CAGE Code ___ __ _ 

agilpi1
Typewritten Text

agilpi1
Typewritten Text
Martin Pollio

agilpi1
Typewritten Text
Superintendent

agilpi1
Typewritten Text




